Wholesale 612 624 622 621 619 3,098

Renewable 203 181 178 175 172 908

Market fees and ancillary services 12 12 12 12 12 62

Network charges 644 643 641 639 637 3,204

Retail operating costs and margin 91 91 90 90 90 452

Total electricity costs 1,563 1,551 1,544 1,537 1,530 7,724

*  Based on Essential Water’s forecast volumes extracted of 5,531ML p.a., plus losses at the bulk supply facility of 435ML p.a., plus
usage by offtake customers of 3ML p.a.

Totals may not add due to rounding

The cost of electricity is dependent on the
volumes of water pumped to meet Essential
Water’s actual demand.  We have based our
electricity cost forecasts on the water volumes
forecast by Essential Water at the bulk water
extraction point.  To the extent that actual
volumes differ from forecast volumes, there will
be a cost variation.  To manage this revenue risk,

WaterNSW has proposed variable usage charges
that are calculated to recover the marginal cost of
electricity used for pumping.  These proposed
usage charges are discussed in Section 15.  The
cost variations arising from volumes forecasts
that differ from the base case forecast by plus /
minus 10% and 20% are provided in Table 8
below.

Table 8 - Electricity cost sensitivity based on volumes varying by 10% and 20% ($000s, $2021-22)

$'000 2022-23  2023-24  2024-25  2025-26  2026-27 Total

Electricity costs (-20% usage) 1,316 1,306 1,300 1,294 1,289 6,504

Electricity costs (-10% usage) 1,439 1,428 1,422 1,416 1,409 7,113

Electricity costs – Base Case 1,563 1,551 1,544 1,537 1,530 7,724

Electricity costs (+10% usage) 1,687 1,674 1,666 1,658 1,651 8,335

Electricity costs (+20% usage) 1,810 1,796 1,788 1,780 1,771 8,944

* Based on volumes of 5,534 ML p.a. on average in the Base Case

Totals may not add due to rounding

As illustrated above, a 10% change in volumes
results in an approximate $611,000 or 8%,
change in the forecast cost of electricity over the
2022 Determination period.

A 20% change in volumes results in an
approximate $1,221,000 or 16%, change in the
forecast cost of electricity over the 2022
Determination period.

6.7 Corporate Support Costs

6.7.1 Overview

Corporate support costs are the operational and
management costs not directly related to projects,
including the cost of providing support services
and governance systems.

The creation of the SPV financially separates the
pipeline assets from WaterNSW’s regulated and
non-regulated businesses and assets. WaterNSW

[…]

decisions by the QCA, the ICRC, OTTER and
IPART, suggests a retail margin of 5.7 per cent
between 2021-22 and 2026-27 in New South
Wales.

Retail operating costs compensate electricity
retailers for their internal costs of operating their
business. Given that retail operating costs
account for a very small proportion of total retail
prices for large customers, we have not included
a separate allowance for retail operating costs.

The cost of electricity is dependent on the
volumes of water pumped to meet Essential
Water’s actual demand.  We have based our
electricity cost forecasts on the volumes forecast
by Essential Water at the bulk water extraction
point.  To the extent that actual volumes differ
from forecast volumes, there will be a cost
variation.

To manage this revenue risk, WaterNSW has
proposed variable usage charges that are
calculated to recover the marginal cost of
electricity.  These proposed usage charges are
discussed in Section 14.  The cost variations
arising from volumes forecasts that differ from the
base case forecast by plus / minus 10% and 20%
are provided in Table 57 below.

Table 57 - Electricity cost sensitivity based on volumes varying by 10% and 20%

Electricity costs ($2021-22)

$'000 2022-23  2023-24  2024-25  2025-26  2026-27 Total

Electricity costs (-20% usage) 1,316 1,306 1,300 1,294 1,289 6,504

Electricity costs (-10% usage) 1,439 1,428 1,422 1,416 1,409 7,113

Electricity costs – Base Case 1,563 1,551 1,544 1,537 1,530 7,724

Electricity costs (+10% usage) 1,687 1,674 1,666 1,658 1,651 8,335

Electricity costs (+20% usage) 1,810 1,796 1,788 1,780 1,771 8,944

* Calculated by flexing pumping volumes in each financial year from the base case forecast (5,531ML p.a. on average for Essential
Water plus 435ML p.a. of evaporative losses plus 3ML p.a. for offtake customers).

Totals may not add due to rounding

75

https://www.aer.gov.au/system/files/AER%20approved%20-
%20Essential%20Energy%202017-

18%20Annual%20Pricing%20Proposal%20-
%20Prices%20Report%20-%205%20May%202017.pdf

WaterNSW Pricing Proposal for the Wentworth to Broken Hill Pipeline

  133

As illustrated above, a 10% change in volumes
results in an approximate $611,000 or 8%,